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1. 
I . 

APPELLATE DECISIONS - SANDO v •. ENGLEWOOD CLIFFS. 

'PETER SANDO» 

Appellant, 
-vs-

) 

)' 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

·MAYOR AND .BOROUGH COUNCIL OF 
THE BOROUGH OF ENGLEWOOD CLIFFS, ) 

( 

Respondent. ) 
------~-~------------------------William V, Breslin,, Esq., Attorney for Appellant. 
Harry Lea· Towe, -Esq., Borough Attorney, by Daniel Gilady, rEsq.,, 

At~orney for Respondent. 

· BY THE ·DIRECTOR : 

.The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"This- is an appeal from the action of res'pondenj; 
whereby~ it- denied an application for a person-to-person and .. 
place-to-pla.ce transfer of a plenary retail consumption . 
license from North Beach Construction Corp. to appellant and 
from premises 464 Sylvan Avenue.to proposed. premises located· 

(°' at Sylvan Avenue and Hollywood Boulevard 1 Englewood Cliff's~ 
J 

"on ·June. 26, 1958, at a regular· meeting of the 
respondent Mayor and Council, resolutions were passed renew­
ing the license of North Beach Construction Corp. for premise~ 
at 464 Sylvan Avenue but denying the application of appellant 
for a transfer of the license to him for proposed premises at 
Sylvan Av,enhe and Hollywood Boulevard, respectively. 

· nThe respondent, in its answer filed herein 'in sup-
/ port of ~it~ action in denying the transfer 1n· que~tion, alleges: 

'(a)·,· North Beach _Construction Company, Inc., (sic) the . 
present owner and prospective transferee had failed to 
meet its obligations to its creditors and had made pay~ 
ments to suoh creditors or promises to pay only when · 
objections to the transfer to the appellant' were filed. 

1 (b) Appellant seeks a transfer of th~ above menti_oned 
license to an area which is zoned for residential use 
and approval of such a transfer would re-establish a 
non-conforming .use. Further, one year ago, the present 
owner signed a sublease at the present premises. for a 
period of seven. (7) years with a three year option to 
renew and used said lease as an argument in requesting 
the'trana:('er.to the present premises~ which transfer 
w~s ~pproved. over objections. 

'(c) The Mayor and .Council ar~ of the opinion that the 
pre~ent Licensee, North Beach Construction Company, 
Inc., (sic)· has not. acted in good faith in that objec- . 
tions made at the hearing indicate that an oral contract 
wasi made to selL the above mentioned license to one 
Anthony Tauro, owner of the premises located at 464 
Sylvan Avenue,,· Englewood· Cliffs, and that for it said 
Anthony Tauro ·paid ·a depo~it which was'· returned to him 
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four (4) to six (6) weeks .. later without explanation. 
The Council recogniz·~s that such oral contract may not 
be-legally binding upon the ·parties· but-is a factor to 
.be considered in the transfer application. 

··(d,} The. Council is of the opinion that the granting. of 
the transfe.r. of the present license, under . the applica­
tion filed, would not be in the best interests of the · 
citiz·ens of the Borough of En~lewood Cliffs·-' 

"I sh_al:J. .consider· the said reasons advanced by · 
-respondent in the order in which they are set forth in its 
_answer. The first reason given -- that the transfer shall be 
denied because North Beach Construction Corp- is indebted to 
creditors - J1a-a. been ruled by ·this Division to lack merit. 
The applicable .rule as stated in Briody. and Zinna v. Jer·sey 
City et al., Bulletin-879,,.Item 21 and reiterated in Winding 
River Inn, Inc. v. Dover, Bulletin _1051, Item 1, is as follows: 

'It'has:.· specifically and cons1stent·ly been he··ld that, 
_where· an application is filed for transfer of licerise, 
the m·ere fact that the transferring licensee is indebted 
to creditors is not· a valid objection against g~~nting 
the transfer.• · 

"Respondent contends as the second reason for denial -of 
the traris'fer that, if the. proposed premises be permitted to be 
located ··1n an area now zoned for resident1·a1 purposes, the 
approval for such transf'er would '.t"e-estab11sh a non-conforming 
use •. ·:):n the cas.e of Haulenbeek v. Allenhurst -et ala., {Court of 
Errors "and Appeals), 136 N .J .L. 557, it was held that, in order 
'to constitute an abandonment of.a non-conforming use, the change 
must be substantial and the evidence such as to afford a rational 
basis to<·support ·it •. Period.s of interruption ·due to lack of 

· demand·, ·inability to get. a tenant and financial difficulty do 
not change the character of use.' In said case it appears that 
a building e-rect;ed in 1901 on the premises in' question, and 
which'.had been operated as a hotel or inn-for a number or· 
years, was-.destroyed by fire and was replaced by a more preten­
tious -hotel.· ·on March 4, 1929, the municipality adopted a 
zo~iritt ordinance that the district wherein the hotel was situ­
ated·: was· to t?e zoned. exclusively for one-family P.wellings. 
Thereafter, in December ·1929, the hotel was destroyed by fire. 
A permit.was issued in March 1930 to erect a new hotel on the 
Bite which was in the cou.rse of construction when financial 
difficultie·s prevented the owners from· any further construction 
thereof. The completed portion of the building for a period 
of several. years thereafter was furnished and.used for the 
ente~tainment of guests. As a result of foreclosure proceredings 
the property· was acquired by a financial institution, and vari.• 
ous efforts were made until 1939 to operate the building for 
the purpo.se· for which it had been intended. That year it was 
vacant• .. For the following two ·years the building was rented 
and operated as an adjunct to a beach club. Dur~ng 1942 it was 
again :_vacant. In 1943 and~ 1944 it was 'occupied by the U. s. 
Anny •. The1·relator in the cited c.ase acquired the property in 
1943 and· since· this time has pursued his.efforts to put it. to 
its approprtate use. The Cotwt concluded that the non-con­
forming use of the property had been established and that th~re 
had b~en no abandonment thereof. 

"In the case sub ,tudice it appears that the proposed 
~ite· had been. used for many yea~s as· a retail liquor licensed 
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premisess Fred He~ Witte (a Captain of Police in the munici­
pality where the license is located) testified that prior to 
the destruction of the premises by fire on December 22e 1956, 
the establishment· lmown as the Old Hearth operated at the. 
proposed site as a bar and supper club without enterta1n.ment.; ,~ 
that~ to his lmowledge, the operation thereof· was proper as 
the pol°ice records did not .indicate that there· had been any 
trouble at the licensed premises at any· time o After the . 
fire the liquor license was.transferred to the North.Beach 
Construqtion Corp. for premises 464 Sylva.n Avenuee .A zoning 
ordinance was passed in 1954 which designated the area of the 
proposed site as residential in character. Thus the ocoupa-

. tion by a liquor licensee_, of· the site would constitute a 
non-conforming use •. Inasmuch as licensed premises were oon­
Q.ucted on the ·Site in qu~stion after the adoption of the 
zoning ordinance and until the date of the fire in December 
195~, the fact that it had no·t been used sj.nce its clestruc­
tio~: by fire would not, by vii1tue of the case of Haulenbeek 
Vo Allenhurst et alss; su:gra, constitute. an abandonment of the 
non-conforming use. Such use would still.prevailQ> See also 
Scavone et ale v. Totowa et ·alo, 49 N. J~· Super~ 423~ 

"The third reason advanced.-~ that the North Beach 
Construction Corp'~· hl;ld entered- into an oral· contract with' 
the landlord to transfer the license to him -- is insuffi­
cient to deny appellant 1s application" .. · I.n jiichmond Realty- . 
CorEoration Vo Plainfield et al.*, Bulletin 411, Item 1, it'. 
was stated: 

'*** Although it may perhaps seem harsh thus to pre-
clude a landlord ***, it must be significantly . 
remembered that the question whether "a local issuing 
authority shall grant or transfer a ~etail liquor 
license in the municipal1ty:1s not to .be determined in 
light of private controv~rsies between the applicant 
and his landlord ·or creditors. Such controversies~ 
if not adjustable between the parties .·themselves,, must 
be settled in the courts., For a local issuing author­
ity to seek t_o unravel them would merely result in 
bogging down the w,hole machinery of issuing or ·trans- · 

· ferring liquor licenses,, convert the f'orum into an . 
ar~na for person~l fights between debtor and creditor, 
and lose sight of the fact that the true test as to 
whether a license should be denied or a transfer·refu~ed 
is, after ~11, the public interest. i~** 1 

See Olko v. Saddle River et ale, Bulletin 914_,fitem 3c 
- : . 

"The final reason givep by the respondent ·.ror denying 
the transfers in question was that it would not be in the 
best interest of the people in the municipalityc Sherwin D. 
Lester (one of the members of. the respondent Council) testi­
fied that he was of the opinion that, although there is an 
over-abundance of licensed premises ne~r the Borough Hall 
(where·the licensed premises in question are presently loca-
ted1 he felt it would not be to the best interest of the 
Borough 'to mov~ and spread out the area. We are stuck with 
that area anyhow, and I don't want to extend it any.more.• · 

"Appellant testified, if the transfers in question a·re 
granted, that 'I contemplate operating exactly the way the 
Hearth did; a steak, lobster, and chicken specialty restaurant 
catering to the families;' that he did not contemplate any 
dancing "and e·ntertainment and would be willing to assure the 
municipality of ~hat by agreeing to a limitation on the license. 
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"The evidence herein does not lead me to conclude that 
,.th .. e ·transfer of the license under consideration will have any 
, adverse effect or inure to the detriment of the people tn the 
municipality in view of the manner in which appellant intends 
to. ctinduct the operation of the·l~censed business. The 
respondent, if i.t so de~ires., may ~ake advantage of the offer 
made by appellant by the imposition of special conditions in 
the license relati.ng to dancing and entertainment in the 
licensed premises~ Kelly v. Margate City, Bulletin 472, 
It.em 7. · · 

"There is no inherent right to .. the transfer of a liquor 
license but, where it appears ·that there is an arbitrary or 
unreasonable refusal to transfer a license,,· the action of the 
local issuing authority will .be rever.sed. De Lotto et ala e v. 
Wes_t. Paterson, .Bulletin 1172, Item 1, and cases cited therein. 

''After· careful examinat~on of all :the evidence pre­
a~nted herein, I conclude that th~ action was arbitrary and 
·ti.rireasonable and must be reversed. Hence I recommend that'an 
order be entered reversing the action of. respondentou 

No exceptions to the Hearer's Report were taken within 
the time limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 15. Having 
carefully considered. all the facts and c'ircumstances herein,,. I 
concur in the Hearer's finding and conclµsion and adopt his 
recommendation~ /' 

The license sought to be transferred expired at mid­
nig~t June 30, 1958. North Beach Construction Corp. has 
obtained a renewal of its license for the current licensing 
year-for premises 464 Sylvan Avenue. Thus, the decision 
herein is merely advisoryu 

Although the action of respondent is reversed, never­
theless, since the license which is the subject of this appeal 
has expired, no order requiring respondent to transfer said 
license will be entered herein. 

Under the circumstances, the appellant may file an 
application for the transfer of the renewal license to h1m-
se lf .. and to the premises located at Sylvan Avenue and Hollywood 
Boulevard. 

In the event that said transfer is granted,. the resolu­
tion granting said transfer must contain an express condition 
that the transfer is granted subject to the completion of the 
premises in accordance with plans and specifications filed 
wit.h said application. It is further recommended that the 
resolution should contain appropriate condition to insure 
the type of operation which appeltant has represented he will 
conduct on the licensed premises. 

Dated: October 14, 1958. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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2. DISCIPLINARY .PROCEEDINGS - SA.LE IN VIOLNfION OF RULE l ·OF 
STA'l1E REGUJJATION NO. 38 - LICENSE PREVIOUSLY SUSPENDED ON 
THREE OCCASIONS ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 90 DAYS.· 

In the Matte~ of Dis.ciplinary 
Pro?eedi~gs against · 

DANIEL CZAPLICKI 
t/a DAN ' S CORNER 
587 Ocean Avenue 
Jersey City, ~.-J., 

) 

.) 

) 

), 
Holder o:f' Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License c-56, issued by the 
Municipal Board ·of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City·of ) 
Jersey City.· · · __________________________________ ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Daniel Czaplicki, Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 
Edward F. AmbroseJ Esq., appearing for the Division of 

.Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE.DIRECTOR: 

·nerendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that 
on Saturday, August 16, 1958"'; he sold during prohibited_ hours 
alcohblic beverages in originill containers for off-premises 
consumption, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation 
No. 38. . 

The file herein discloses that on Saturday, Augu~t . 
16, 1958, at about·10:10 p.m., three ABC agents, investigating 
a specific complaint that sales were being made in violation 
of State Regulation No. 38, entered defendant's. licensed 
premises and took seats at the bar. At about 11:00 p.m. one 
of the agents asked Donald Bozzone, the bartender, for a half 
case of beer "to go" and stated, that h~ would be ready to take 
it following the news telecast (fifteen minutes). At 11:15 
.p.m. the aforesaid agent asked Bozzone to fill his aforemen­
tioned order. The bartender thereupon left -the bar, returned 
with a brown paper bag containing 12 - 12 ounce cans of 
Ballantine .Beer, placed the same on ,the bar in front of'_ the . 

. agents and ac·cepted $2 .20 in payment thereof'~ At about 11: 18 · 
·p.m •. the three agents, one of them in possession of the .aloo-. 
holio beverages, le:r .. t· the premises, re~urned immediately and 
·identified theme.elves to Boz.zone who re.fused to make any 

. statement, writ.ten or oral. ' . 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Defend-· 
ant•a lic~nse has twice been. s~spended by the Director of this 

·Divisi9n.: {A) for fifty days,· effective Octobar 15~ 1956, for 
an '·'hours" violation (State· Regulation No. 38), alcoholic bev­
erage activity during prohibited hours.contrary to local 
regulati()n, violation of local screen ordinance; permitting.­
foul,· filthy·and obscene language and conduct on licensed ' 
premises and ·failure to facilitate and hindering an investi­
g~tion (see Bulletin 1137, ·Item 3); and fB) for twenty-five · 
days, effective April 29, 1957 for an "hours" vio. lation (Rule 
l of State Regulation No .• 38) (see Bulletin 1170, Item 6) •.' 

In addition the de·fendant 's license has been sus- ,,· 
pended.by the local municipal authority for thirty days, 
effective March 15, 1958, for_ permitting a brawl on licensed 
premis.es and .PGrm1tting dancing, in violation ,of a local 
ordinance •. 
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.". ; ... ·.r~· 1s quite apparent fr.om the foregoing that the• .. -
defe,ndant· has display~d a persistent unwillingness to aclhere. 
to the regulations of this· Division and the· 1ocal ordiri'S.ri~tfa .. 
pertaining to the liquor industry. In a span of tess than 
two yea.:rs he has thrice been adjudged· guilty of v1ol~t1ng ._ ~:: 
Rule· 1 of State Regulation No. 38, ·has violated two parts o!' 
another State Regulation, a statutory provision (hindering·.Y.'. 
and three 19cal liquor ordinances. It is clear that the·~ · 
,penalty. 1h t~is case must, of necessity, be severe if it' is. 
to make the._ proper. impression on the defendant and dete·r ---him 
from any future violations. Under all the circumstances 

. and considering the plea entered. herein, .I shall suspend the 
defendant •a license· for ninety _days •. 

Accordingly,, it is, ~:m this 15th day of October, 1.958 1 . 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License c-56, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic· Beverage Control . 
of the City of ·Jersey·City·to Daniel Czaplicki,, t7a Dan's 
Corner,·· for· premises 587 Ocean Av~nue, Jersey City, be and 
the same is hereby suspended for ninety (90) day~, commencing 
at 2:00 a.m. October 28 1 1958, and-terminating at 2:00 a.m. 
Januar~ 26~ 1959• 

.--,.· 

WILLIAM HOWE D~VIS 
Director.· 

3. ·DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - NUISANCE· - FILTHY AND OBSCENE 
LANQUAGE - HOSTESSES ~ SALE TO MINOR - UNQUALIFIED EMPLOYEE -

·<?:~.!QI:i;REc.ORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 70 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR 
-PLEA· .. ·.· . · 

..... ,, ; ·~ . -: .. 

In the M'.at·eer ·of .. Disciplinary . 
Proce'edirigs- against · · 

. . · .. ~ .. ~. . . ' ' 

··"·JOE·'S WHITE BIRCH BAR, A CORP • 
. t/a .. · JOE Is· WHITE BIRCH BAR 

185.· Paterson Street · · · 
. i·pa.ter·aon, · N. J. , 

.. ) 
·) 

)' 

) 
Holde:r.-of Plenary Ret.ail Consump- ) 
tio~ ·t1cens~ C-313 {for the 1957 
58 ·and: :1958-59 licensing years . .},. ) 
issued by.the :Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage lControl for the City of. 
Paterson. · 
----------------------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER . 

Saul c. Schutzman,. Esq.,· At.torriey for Defendant-:licensee ~ 
Edward ~.~- _Ambrose., Esq., appe.a:ring for Di visic;m of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY· THE DIRECTOR : 

· .Defemdant pleaded non. vult ·to. the· fo·llowing charges: 
------. I 

· ... · · ... 
111. On May 3,. 17 and 24, 1958, you allowed, permitted 

and" suffered your· licensed place o:f'_ business to ·be conduc­
ted. in such manner as to -become~-a nuisance in that you,· 
-thro-ogh Joseph Damanio,. a 98%. shareholder cf your corpora­
tion while acting as a bartender, made off~rs to procure 
females for a male patron for purpose of prostitution 
and introduced females to said male patron for, such pur­
pose; soli~ited drinks of alcoholic beverages ~or. 
consumption by himself and by other· perso·ns employed on ,. 
iour licensed premises and by patrons; and otherwise -' --
conducted your l:J.c~nsed· place of. business in a manner 

offensive to common decency and public morals,; in viola­
tion of Rule. 5 of State Regulation No. 20~ · 
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"2. · On May 3 and 24.; 1958, you allowed, permitted 
and suff_ered foul, fllthy and obscene language -in and 
upon your licensed premises; in violation of Rule 5 
of State- Regulation ·No. ,20. · 

"3. On ·May 17 and 24, 1958, you allowed, permitted 
and suffered a female employed on your licensed premises 
to: accept beverages at the expense of and as a gift r~om 
custome.rs and patrons; in violation of Rule 22 of' State, 
Regu].ation No 11 ·20. · 

"4. On May 24, 1958, you sold, se.rved and· delivered 
and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, service \ 
and delivery of alcohollc beverages, direqtly or indi~ . 

· rectly, to a person under the age of twenty-one (21} 
years, viz., Richard ---, age 20 and allowed, permitted 
and suffered. the consumption of alcoholic beverages· ·by 

·) such person in and·upon your license& premises; in vio-
lation of.Rule .. l of- St~te Regul~_tion· No. 20. · 

"5 •. on· May 24, 1958. and prior the'reto, you employed 
. and allowed,, permitted and suffered the employment in.· 
and. upon your license.d premise·s of a person under the · 
age of ·twe~ty-one (21) y~ars, viz., Richard --- , age ·20, 
cqptrary .. to' and in viola~ion of Rule 3 or State Regula-
tion · No • . 13 o " · · . · · : · ' : 

The file ·herein refers to events which occurred while'··~-. 
ABO agents. were in defendant. 0s premises on ·M.~Y 3, May 17 and· 
May ·24, 1958. . · ! · · . · 

! ' 

. .on May 3 a female patron known as ·"Sonnyn .o·rrered to· 
take·· one of the ABC agents to. another place I for the purpose 
or having illicit sexual intercoµrse and, during the 'course· ·or 
the .oonversatiQn· be.tween her and the agent at the bar' she J 

frequently used filthy language.· ~either Joseph Damanio nor 
"sal ", who were tending bar 1 participated. irr this conversation. 

·However, "Sal" came. to the portion. of the bar at which they·- . · 
were seated and said, "You .two are too· slow;" whereupon he ·· 

· emptied their glasses, refilled their glasses, poured a drink 
for himself and took the price of the three drinks.from the 
agent 1.s money on the bar .. 

On May 17 the same ABC agent asked Joseph Darnanio 1 · i" ·. 

who was ·tending bar, where Sonny.was, to· which Damanio replied 
'that she was not then on the premises but added ·11non 1t worry, 
I'll fix you up with that broad" and pointed to an unescorted. 
female, identified as· Mildred. Aft.er conversing with Mildred.,>· 

, the ·bartender returned to tne agent and said, "You're all set, · 
·but it takes time." Later another unescorted female, id·~nti- .· 
fied as. ·Kaye., entered the premise;s and Damanio introduced the 
agent to her and wished him "good· luck." On six occasions ·. 
during this visit the bartender filled the glass of either of 
the two females and poured drinks for himself at the agent's 
expense. At one time the bartender told a male patron that 
"he really had a good sucker going there" and pointed to the 
agent •. · Sonny entered later iq the_ even-ing and the, bartender 
served a drink to her at the agent •s expense,. ·. · · . 

On May 24, an ABC agent entered defendant's premises 
and observed that Sonny and her.male partner and Richard --­
and hi.a male partner were· acting as ~ntertainers on the , 
premises. It.was ·1ater ascertained that·Richard --- was·20, 
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t1 €iB'. t t·· :t ·. 

years of· age and had no. employment permit. The ag.ent o.~~·@~yed 
also an unescorted female. Jose.Iii· Damani.o served drinks.i-,,t_o.:::6he . 

· agent and, later in the evening, called Richard --·-· and;t'1fiis:;_~;~-
7 

. 

partner to that portion or· the b~r where the agent was j~ited • 
. ·During ·this .visit Joseph Damanio served alcoholic be"ver'i\ge~ .. '.--_ 

to the. a_ge~t ·and to _Richard --- and his_ partner on seve.r\l~-2~. 
occas.~o.ns .and also served a couple of drinks to Sonny aae;\': .. ";~~,'' 
her par.tner. The price of all of the aforesaid drinks and:,,._ 
the price -of numerous drinks poilred by the bartender for· .. ,- .. ,, 
himself were taken from the agent's' money. On three different 
occas,1ons. Jose.ph Damanio used filthy language and. promised the 

·agent that. he would "fix him up" -with a female, although he 
. made no attempt to carry out his promises. Other ABC agents 
entered· later in the evening and all agents· identified them-
selves to the bartender. ' · 

. . ·-._ner:eridant has .a prior· record. Effective January 6,, 
1958, its license was suspended by. the Director for f'i.fteen 
days for sale to an intoxicated pers0n. See Bulletin i2o6·, 
Item 9~ I-shall suspend defendant's license for thirty days 
on, Charges .l and 2,, which are closely related (Re Olympic, 

·Inc., Bulletin 1190,, Item 4); for twenty ·days on Charge 3 
·(Re _Young,, Bulle~in 1040,, Item 3L .and <f!'or fifteen days on 
Charges 4_and 5 .(Re Pistill-1, Bulletin 1236,, Item 4,, and 
Re Ferraro,, Bulletin 1142,, Item 3). Five days 'will -be added 
because or the dissimilar violation within five years, making 
a total suspension-of seventy days. Five days will be remit.­
tad for the. plea; leaving a net suspension of sixty-five days. 

·Accordingly, it .is, on this ·15th day of October, 1958, 

. · . ·ORDERED that Plenary Retail Constunption License· C-313 
(for the 1957~58 and 1958-59 licensing years), issued by tne 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage C.ontrol for the City of Paterson , 
to Joe 1 s ·White Bi~ch Bar, A Corp., t/a Joe 1 s White ~irch Bar 1 

for premises 185 Paterson StreetJ Paterson, be and the same is 
hereby ·.s.uspended for siXty-five {65) days, oonunenQing at 3:00 
a.m. October 20, 1958,, and terminating at 3:00 a.m. December 
24,, 1958~ ' 

. • __j 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
·Director • 

\' 
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.4 (t LIMITED WHOLESALE LICENSE - OBJECTION TO ISSUANCE THEREOF 
HELD TO BE MERITORIOUS. 

In the Matter of Objections to 
the Issuance of a Limited -

,Wholesale License to 

) 

) 

) PARK BEVERAGES, A CORPORATION 
t,(a PARK BEVERAGE·s 
165 Central Avenue ) 
Rochelle Park, No J~ 

' ----------~-----------------------) 

·\. 

CONCLUSIONS 

Applicant, by Joseph Woznica, President and Treasurer~ 
· Leo J. Berg, Esq~~ Attorney for-- State Beverage Distributors i 

Association, Objector. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

The Hearer has filed th~ following Report herein: 

. viwr.itten objection to the issuance of the license 
having been filed, a hearing was duly held thereon. 

viDuring the prior licensing year· ·applicant applied 
for a similar 1:1.cense for premises located at 15-17 Hackensaok 
Avenue, Ridgefield Parke After objections to said application 
were filed, a hearing was held thereon on May 7~ 1958 •. There­
after a Hearer 8s. Report recommending that the application b~· 
denied was sent to the -applicant and attorney for objectore 
No further action was taken.prior to June 30, 1958$ On July 
1, 1958, the pending application for a license for the 1958-59 
licensing year was filed. Rochelle Park is also in Bergen 
County, about four miles from Ridgefield Parko 

"At the hearing held herein it was 1at1pulated that the. 
evidence taken on May 7, 1958 should be considered in deciding 
this case and the onl:y· additional evidence presented was a 
second letter from Fuhrmann & Schmidt Brewing Co. to Joseph 
Woznica advis:tng him that ·they would issue a franchise to the 
applicant to sell their products in Bergen~ Hudson ·and Passaic 
Counties if.and when the license is issued • 

. nFrom the testimony given at the prior hearing it 
appears that applicant has conducted a soda business for many . 
years and that it desires the license so that it may also sell 
malt alcoholic beverages manufactured by Carling Brewing Company. 
and Fuhrmann & Schmidt Brewing ·Co,, tq licens.ed ret~ilers in 
Hudson~ Bergen and Passaic Countiese 

"Said evidence also· disc-loses that the product~ of 
Carling Brewing Company are now being ·sold to licensed retailers 
in. Hudson County by United Beer Distributors Co$; in Bergen 

.County.by H. 'B. Haring Distributing Co0,, and in Passaic County 
by Famous Brands Agency, Ince The.re was also evidence that the 
products of Fuhrmann & Schmidt Brewing Coe are now being sold 

(• in Passaic County by Haledon Distributing Co. Each of the 
aforementioned companies holds a State B~verage Distributor's 
license~ There.are no distributors for Fuhrmann & Schmidt 
Products in Hudson or Bergen Countiese 

"On behalf of applicant, Mr. Woznica· testified at the 
prior hearing that he checked with the operators of various 
liquor stores to whom he sells soda and that -they think there 
is a definite demand for both brands of beere- On behalf of 
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the obj~ctor, Charles Nash, ·who· is associated with Charle~ 
Na.sh & Sons . (holder of a Llmlt·ed wholesale- lic-ense) and 
Noi"'man I-I. Beim (who ls associated with Schwarz-Crescent 
Company, also the holder of a limited Wholesale license) 
each then testified that in his .opinion there ·is no need for 
an additional Limited Wholesale license to take care of the 
distribut_ion of Carling products, and that there is: no· con~ 
swner demand for Fuhrmann & Schmidt products in Hudson, Bergen 
or Passaic Counties. No representative of either of the· afore­
said breweries appeared at said hearing, but Mr. Woznica 
presented a prior letter which he rec_eived from Fuhrmann & 
Schmidt Brewing Co. advising him that they would be pleased 
to sell their co~plete line for d1stribtition in Bergen and 
Passaic Counties if and when a license was obtained. While 
it is true that the only Limited Wholesale licensee whose 
place of business is located in one of the three named 
counties is Charles Nash & Sons, nevertheless it also appears 
that twenty-nine State Beverage Distributor licensees have 
their respective place of business in one of said three 
counties. The holder of a State Beverage Distributor's license 
may sell unchilled, brewed, malt alcoholic beverages in orig­
inal containers, in quantities of not less than 144 fluid 
ounce-s, to licensed retailers. R. s. 33 :1-11, 2c. 

"After.reviewing all ·the evidence in this case, I con­
clude that the applicant has fail~d to establish the need or 
neciessity_ for the issuance of the license. I, therefore, 
recommend that the applicatlon be denied." 

Written exceptions to the Hearer's Report were filed 
wit~_me by the President of applicant corporation. 

After carefully considering the entire.record, includ:ling 
the transcript of testimony, the Hearer's Report and excep­
tions thereto, I concur in and adopt the conclusions set forth 
in the Hearer's Report as my conclusions herein and, hence, I 
shall deny the application considered herein~ 

Dated: October 8, 1958. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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'5.· DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 20 DAYS,. LESS 5 "FOR ·PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

LOUIS. SILVERSTEIN 
t/a LOU 2 S TAVERN 
807 "F 11 Street 
Belmar, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

'.Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
. tion License C-5, issued by the 

Board of Commissioners of the ) 
Borough of Belmar. 
-"".'---~-------...;·..;. ______________ .:., ____ ) ' ' 

CONCLUSIONS. 
AND ORDER 

Norman N. Schiff, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licenseee 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing·for the Division of 

Ale oho lie Beve;rage Control e·1 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to. the, following charge= 
----- ,,I 

"On July 18 and 21~' 1958, you sold/,, served and 
delivered and allowed, permitted and) suffered the 
sale, service and delive~y cif .alcoho[ic beverages., 
directly or indirectly, to a person /Uiider the ag~ · · 
of. twenty"."'one (21ryears, viz., W~ltet ---:,age 17fi 
in violation of Rule 1 of State Regu~ation No. 20. ' 

I,, ... ---

The file herein discloses that on Jul:y 18, 1958Lwa1~er 
, 17 years of age, purchased twelve 12-:ounce cans or --b_e~r 

and again on July 21, 1958:purchased eighteen 12-ounce cans. 
Of beer from ·the defendant-licensee e The .file further dis- . 
closes that on the first o·ccasion the minor' was questioned 
as to his age· but before he could submit any proof in rur...o· -
therance thereof, the defendant stated that. he appeared to 

'· 

him to be twenty-one years. On the second occasion no inqu;Lry . 
was made. Thus~ no written representation as to the minor'a 
age was obt~iried. · 

,. Defendant has a prior adjudicated re.cord. ···Effective· 
October 12,. 1939 his license was suspended for ten days for. a 
fair trade v~olation and sales during prohibited hours.· Se~~ 
Bulletin 351/'Item 11. Again effective October 24, 1944 his 
license was suspended for twenty ·days far· permitting·book­
making and gambling on the licensed premiseso See Bulletin. 
637, Item 1. Inasmuch as the:aroresaid violations ·are dis­
similar in character to the instant violation and occurred 
more than five years ago, the~ will not be taken into rion~ 
sideration in fixing the penalty herein$ .I shall suspend ., 
defendant's license for a per~od of twenty dayso Re Weaver, 
Bulletin 1231, Item 2. Five days will qe remitted for the · 
plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of fifteen days. 

1. ' I F 
, Accordingly, it is, on '.this 7th day of October~ 1958':;1 

ORDERED that Plenary Re·tail Consumption License C-5, 
'issued by the Board of Commissioners of the Borough of Belmar 
to Louis Silverstein, t/a Lou•~ Tavern, ·fo-r premises 80.7 ''F" 
Street, Belmar, be and the .same- ia hereby suspen¢led for . 
fifteen (l~)· day.s, c·ommencing at 2:00 a.m. Octobe1-i 15, 1958 
and t_ermina:ti~g at 2:00 a.m" October 30, 1958$ . 

< 

W!-LLIAM' HOWE DAVIS 
· · Direotdr~ · 

: :J 

/ 
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·6 •. '~::ntsc·[PLINARY PROCEED;ING:S - SALE': .r.N: VIOLATI:ON. "OF .. STATE 
REGULATION NO. 38 - . SALE... BEYOND-.. SOOPE: ·cF. LICEN:SE·: -·- LIC,ENSE 
SU~PENDED F-OR 20 DAYS., LEBS; ·5. F:OR ·"PLEA •. _ - . . ,-. ' 

' .. ·._. ,. ... ,. 

In the Mat.ter of Dtsciplinary: · 
Proceed~ngs aga.lns·t 

WILLIAM ROSS 
.t/a R..oss ~ s BAR· &. GRI:LL 
Rt.· g3, W.e-st Milford T·owns.hip 
PO Ne\a!f·ound land , N • _ J • ,_ 

H;o lde.r- of Pl·enar:y· RetaiJ. ConSJJmp:~· ·1.· J· 
·tion. License. c~-16:, issued by the ...... · ··: 
Township c-o~_it·te:e· of: the" To:w:nship:···1-,· 
of West Milford. · . · , -
-----------------------------------

C.ONC'LUSIONS 
.AND ORDER..· 

. . . ~: ' 

William Ro~~.,., :Qefenciant::-11c·e·n·~~e:;:,,, Ercr-._se:: •. -... · . 
J)ora ·p. Rothsc:q~-.ld', a-ppeari·ng;·- f'.o.:fr the: D1viaio:r1:-- of ·Alc·oho11c 

· -Be-ve·rag,e c.·o.ntro l_ •... 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
. . -

· .'-·.· -'Def.endant has ?l.eade.d' . .-.nori y~lt:_ to the following charges: 

"1 •. , · On: S.unda_y,,. ·Augus·t,_ 2~'.~ .19-58; a,t .about l :-15· p 41 m qi,, 
you so·lc:r a.nd. delive:red and~"allo.we:d';· .. p_ermit.t:ed. and suf­
fered the f1ale· and deliv·~:ry of. alc·oholtc be.-v~rages, viz.,, 
fr { cans:· · o.f Rhe. ingo ld. b.e:e·r:, ; a~t:;. r.e:tS:<tl , .. . in ··the·ir or-ig ina 1 
ccmtain~·r'S- for consump.ti.~m. '.o:ff'.yo.Q:r. lice·n-sed. premises-,, 
and all:ow.ed, pe-rmitted and aur·r:e:re-.d - the;' r·emO-val of such 

,,. ~.:J .. cono;Iic· b.everage·s.. r:rom yo.ur .. lt:c.e.:n:s~ed prem:ts-es-;- in vio-
. l~tion ·o:r-- Rule l of Stat·e-.Regul9;:t:tpn. No .•. : 38 ~. · 

, . "2 .•. · On Sunday, Augus;~:,- 2:4., .' .I9$8., : ~it. abo.ttt: r:.15 p .rn." 
you so.-ld~· a1coho lie beve:rages::: no~t~, pur:s.uant: to~: and Within 
the_ ·terms o:f yo.ur:::·rilenar:y· r;erta:i:.r. c:on.$.umpt-ion license as 
d~fined by. R. s •. 33 :1.-,12{1.)";. o:en:~rar:y, .. to R. s. 33 :1-26 · 

. a:rld R. s, •.. 33.:1-l(w},, in· tt1at: y:ou .. a:cce:pt:ed an, order for" 
and·· sold alcoholic be:ve'.rage;s; .. at:. a. p,la-.c,e·· other than your 
licensed premises.,, viz•, on ·t:he: ·gr:-.ounds· out.side the 
lice ns'e.d pre.mis·-e-s·' ·near the· ga·s.o.T.ine;·· s.tat·io.n ; .. ;.in vib lat ion 
of R • S-•. 33 : 1--2 .-" . . . . . . _ . · 

. The file. herein diaclo,ffe,,~:· that: on ... S:u.nday~. August 24, 
1958~· .after .ABC age·nts left de:f;.e:ndant-.·i,s:· 11e:ens~ed _premises 1 -

they 'ordered, six 12-ourme cans~ _.o·f: be'e,r<·f.rom .def.E:indant who was 
s.eated out·side the pre:inis·e·s. De:f:.e:ndiant.· .re·ttir.n~:d to the estab­
lishment . .and within a sho.rt. pe:ri.od·:o,f' :t·lme emer.ge.d, therefrom 
w1 th s :tx: · ca'ns o·f .. beer in· a pape.r· bag'.~ He· .handed . the package 
to one of_ the agents and. re:c.e,iv:ed payment the.re.for.. Def_end­
ant declined t:o sign a wr:ttt:en: s:taterheht· .but· o.r~.lly admitted 
the violati~n. · · · 

_ . - Defendant h~s.-. no, prior·· _adjadic:a·t·ed. · r·ec·.op.d.·. Both charges 
herei'r~ 'aros·e from a: s.ingle trans:a.c:t,1011. a:nd: unde.r.,,:the· circum­
stanc~·s. I sha.11 suspend defendant· •·s; l~sleflS:,e: for twenty- days. 
Five 'days -will be remit·ted. f'or·.the pie;a:· e.rrt .. e.r.ed~~·herein,. leaving 
a net suspension or· fift~e:en days;._ . 

Acc·ordingly:, i't. i.s, .on-. t-.hfs'..j _6th-:d~y '..of Octo.be~, 1958, 

. OHJ)ERED tha.t .. Plenary Re'i;a:tT:: c:q.~s.:t1mpt;1·pn~ Li.ce·nse C--16, 
issued· by -the Township" c·oimnitt.e~e: o:f:.- the;· Tbwri~hip-":.of We.st; 
Milford to ~lilliam Ross,. t/a ·Ro:s:$'ls· Bar·&: Gri.11, .for· premises 
o'n Rt.~ 23, West Milford Township:;. b.e. and the: s:ant·e .. i.s hereby 
s·uspended r·or fifteen ( 15.)- day·s'; c·:omme+1c tng- at .. 2 ~oo a .m. . 
October lL~, 1958,, and. terminat.ing- at 2·:,00 a.m. ,06t·ober· 29~ 1958 •. 

·WTLLIAM HbWE DAVIS· 
Director. 
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.7e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS.- LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS; LE~S 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MAX H. BERGMANN 

PAGE 13 • 

t/a BERGMANN'S INN 
Pitney & Great Creek Rd. 
Gallo.way Twp .• , -N. J $, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Holder of Plenary Retail Conswnp- ) 
· tion License C-9_, issued by the . 

Township Committee of the Township ) 
of Galloway~ 
-----~-----------------------------) 
Max Ho Bergmann, Defendant-licensee, Pro .seCI 
Edward F io Ambrose 9 Esq., appearing for Dj.vision of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control$ 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Def~ndant pleaded non vult to the following charge: 
11YOUs'~Old.9 served and delivered and allowed, permit­

ted and· suffered the sale, service and delivery of 
alcoholic beverages, directly and~indirectly, to per­
sons under the age of twenty-one (21) years, viz., 
Edwin --- 3 age 19 on September 8, 1958, and divers 
dates prior thereto, Arthur---, age·1s on divers 
dates between August 1 and September 6, 1958 and 
Daniel ---, age 18 on a date between August 1 ~and :. 
August 9, 1958, and allowed,, permit;ted and stiffered 
the consumption of. alcoholic beverages: by such per­
sons in and upon your licensed premis~s on the above 
stated respective dates and occasionsii in violation 
of Rule l_,..of. :'State Reg~latj.on No. 2.0e ' . 

Ac'l'.;ing upon information obtained from the Pleasant-· . 
. ville Police Department~ ABC agents obtained signed and sworn 
statements from each of the minors mentioned in the charge. 
In his stat·ement Edwin --- states that he is 19 years· old,; · 
that on September 8,, 1958, he entered defendant's premises 
at about 9:20 p.m. and purchased. from defendant a glass of 
beer which he consumed and six cans of beer which he carried 
from the premisese He further states that he hadpurchased 
beer in said premises on several occasions prior to September 
8 and that on his first visit he told the licensee that he- was. 
21.years of ag~ but was not ~equired to aigri any written repre­
sentation as to his age. In his statemen·t Arthur --- says 
that he- is 18 years old and that, on seyeral occasions prior 
to September 8, he purchased and consurri.ed glasses of beer 
Which Wer~ served ,;by defendant Who did rl'ot question him SS 
to his age. In his statement Daniel --- says that he is 18 
years of age and that on one occasion during the f irs·t week of 
August 1958 he entered defendant's premises and purc~ased and 
consumed three glasses of beer which were served~to him by 
defendant who did not question him as to his age. 

Defendant has no prior record. As a mitig~ting cir­
cumstance defendant alleges that he had questioned_ the minors 
before making the sales· and that each had told~him that he was 
over the age of 21. However, lt does not appe_:a:r that any of 
the minors ma.de a.written representation that.1he was 21 years 
of age or over and, hence, defendant has not established a 

/ 
,I 
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defense under R. Se 33:1-779 The mimimum penalty imposed for. 
an unaggravated sale to three minors, all of whom are 18 years 
of age or bver, is twenty days a Re S. D. Perna & Sons, aulle­
tin 1221, Item 2. I shall suspend defendant 1s license for 
twenty qays and remit five days for the plea entered herein, 
leaving a net suspension of fifteen days. 

. ~ .. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 7th day of October, 1958·,, . · 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-9, 
issued by the Township Committee of the Township of Galloway 1 

.to Max H. Bergmann, t/a Bergmann 1 s Inn, for premises at· 
Pitney & Great Creek Rd., Galloway Twp., be and the same is 
hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days, commencing at 7:00 
a.m. October 15, 1958, and terminating at 7:00 a.m. October 
30, 195?e . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - SALE DURING . 
PROHIBITED HOURS IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL. REFERENDUM - MIT~­
GATING CIRCUMSTANCES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA o 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
'Proceedings against 

100 BAR,; INC. 
t/a MARIE 1S "100 11 BAR 
100.S~ King Street 
Gloucester City, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consurnp- -) 
'tion License C-18, issued by the 
Common Council of· Qloucester City. ) 

CONCWSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Cahill and Wilinski, Esqs., Attorneys for Defendant-licensee. 
Davids. Piltzer, Esq., appearing for Division.of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE- DIRECTOR : 

· The· following charges were served upon the defenda,nt: 

._ 
111. ·on June 8, 1958 yo_u·sold,, served and delivered· 

and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, service 
and delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly or 

. indirectly, to persons under the age of twenty-one· 
(21) :years, viz., Loren ---, age 18, and Kenneth ---, 
age 18, and _you allowed, permitted and suffered .the 
consumption of alcoholic beverages by such per.~ons· 
in and upon your licensed premises; in violation of 
Rule 1 of State Regulation. No. 20. 

: · 
112., On Sunday, June 8, 1958 bet1'.feen the hours of· 

2:00 a.mo and midnight you permitted the sale of 
alcoholic beverages; in violation of the referendum 
held in Gloucester City on November 4, 1952, as modi­
fied by referendum held in Gloucester City on November 
3, 1953"" 
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As to Charge· ·1, defendant entered a plea of llQ1l vult · 
because of the ruling in Essex Holding Corp. v. Hock, 13~ 
N. Jr; L~ 28 ~ _ 

_ As to charge 2, defendant entered a technical plea 
of not guilty but stated that it did not dispute the facts 
set forth in statements obtained by ABC agents from the 
minors and which facts are hereinafter set forth~. 

i. • I 

Loren -~- and Kenneth --- are members of the" 'United 
States Coast Guard stationed at Gloucester. From their 

.. statements _it appears that on the afternoon of Sunday,· June 
. 8, 1958, they _and others were in the rear room of defend- · 
ant's licensed premises at a party given for Loren --- and 
another Coast Guardsman by St~nley and Marie Gawkowski who 
are· officers and majority stockholders of defendant corpora­
tion; that during the party Mr. and Mrs. Gawkowski gratuitously 
serve-d food and pitch'ers of beer _to their guests and that 
Loren drank.about three quarts of beer and Kenneth drank about 
nine or ten glasses of beer Before they left the licensed prem­
ises .at.midnight. -The statements further· allege that the 
front and-side doors to the licensed premises were locked and 
that the guests.who attended the party entered the rear room 
after passing ·through the l~ving quarters attached, to the 1 
licensed premise·s. · · 

. . R~ S., 33 :l-1 (w) defines a "sale" to include. the 
"gratuitous delivery or gift of any alcoholic beverag-e by any · 
licensee." Moreover, there is no doubt that the minors were 
permitted to consume alcoholic beverages on the· licensed 

. premises~ Hence, defendant's guilt as to Charge l is clear. 
_As· a~result of a referendum held on November 4, 1952, and a 
further referendum held on November 3, 1953, the sale of 
alcoholic beverages at retail in Gloucester City is prohibited 
on.Sunday -after 2:00 a.m. Considering the definition of the 
word· '_'sale" in the aforesaid section, I find defendant guilty 

. of Charge 2 despite the fact that nQ charge was made for the 
· beer delivered to those who attended the party.· z._ 

. Defendant has no prior record. In mitigation it is. 
alleged·that Mr. and Mrs. Gawkowski originally intended to 
hold the party in their living-room which is not part of the 
licensed pr.emises, bu:t decid.ed to hold it in the rear room of 
the licensed premises because that room is air-conditioned. 
It 1.s also alleged tha.t they "did not understand that a viola­
tion could take place during· a pr'ivate party. 11 In reviewing 
the file I note from the statement given by Loren --- that he· 
was born on J4ly 4A 1940, ·and hence was actually 17 years of 
age' on June 8~ 195~. If this were the usual type of case . ·, 
involving sales to minors who were then 17 and 18 years of' . 
age ~9d sale to the general public on Sunday, a substantial · 
penalty would be imposed. Howevev, considering all the facts~ 
I shall suspend defendant's license for fifteen days on·both 
charges. Cf. Re Rutt•s Hut Inc., Bulletin 1139, Item 3. 
Five days will be remitted for the 'plea herein, leaving a net 
suspension of ten days. 

Accordingly, it ia, on this 9th day of October, 1958, 

ORDERED_ that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-18, 
issued b7 the Common Council of Gloucester City to 100/Bar, 
Inc., t/a Marie's 11100" Ba~, for premises 100 s. King Street, 

·Gloucester- City, be and the/same is hereby suspended for ten 
(lo) .days, c_ommencing at ··2:00 a.m. October 20, 1958, and 
ter~inating ~t 2:00 a~m. October 30, 1958. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
· Director. 
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9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - . ORDER POSTPONING EFFECTIVE 
DATES OF SUSPENSION. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

KELLER 1 S TAVERN AND GROVE, INC'~ 
94 Camptown Road 
Berkeley Heights, N. J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
. tion License C-2 (for the 1957-58 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
: .q.-;n.d _;1958-59 licensing periods), · 

· •1is.sued ·by the Township Committee of ) 
Berkeley Heights. 
-~--~--------~--------~------~-------) 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

ON.PETITION 
0 R D E R 

An order having been entered-on September 22~ 1958, 
suspend,ing defendant 1 s license ·for twenty-five days com­
mencing at 2:00 a.m. October 13, 1958, and terminating at 
2:00 a.m. _November 7, 1958, and 

It appearing that, prior to the imposition of the 
suspension, arrangements had been completed to hold a dinner 
o.n defendant 1 s premises on the evening of Saturday, November 
1, 1958, and that numerous persons would be inconvenienced · 
by the suspension of the license on said d-atej 

\ 

It is, on this 14th d~y of October, 1958, 

ORDERED that the suspension now in effect shall.be 
lifted from 2-: 00 a .m. Novembe·r 1, 1958, to · 2 : 00 . a .m. November 
2, 1958, at which time the suspension shall be reinstated and 
continue in effect until 2:00 a.m. November 8, 1958~ 

(ft;:l~ '· 
William Howe Davi~ 

Director 


